

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC08-791

L.T. No.: 07-10435

FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL LOBBYISTS, INC.,
a Florida Not for Profit Corporation; SPEARMAN MANAGEMENT COMPANY,
a Florida Corporation; GUY M. SPEARMAN, II, a Natural Person;
RONALD L. BOOK, P.A., a Florida Professional Association; and
RONALD L. BOOK, a Natural Person,

Appellants,

v.

DIVISION OF LEGISLATIVE INFORMATION SERVICES
OF THE FLORIDA OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES,
a Florida State Agency; THE FLORIDA COMMISSION ON ETHICS,
an Independent Constitutional Commission;
TOM LEE, as President of the Florida Senate; and
ALLAN BENSE, as Speaker of the Florida House of Representatives,

Appellees.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

MESSER, CAPARELLO & SELF, P.A.

MARK HERRON, ESQ.

Florida Bar No.: 199737

THOMAS M. FINDLEY, ESQ.

Florida Bar No.: 0797855

ROBERT J. TELFER III, ESQ.

Florida Bar No.: 0128694

Post Office Box 15579

Tallahassee, Florida 32308

Telephone: (850) 222-0720

Facsimile: (850) 224-4359

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....ii - v

Statement of the Case.....1

Statement Regarding Adoption of Briefs of Other Parties.....1

 I. Introduction.....1

 II. Facts.....2

Summary of Argument.....6

Argument.....7

 I. The provisions of Section 11.045, Florida Statutes that Authorize designated committees of the Legislature to Issue advisory opinions, to investigate violations of the Act, and to recommend punishment for approval by the Full Legislature violate Florida’s separation of powers doctrine.....8

 II. The Florida House of Representatives did not validly pass the Act under Article III, Section 7 of the Florida Constitution, because the bill was not read on three Separate days after it was properly introduced.....20

 III. The Act violates the exclusive jurisdiction of the Florida Supreme Court under Article V, Section 15 of the Florida Constitution by regulating the lobbying activities of lawyers.....24

Conclusion.....28

Certificate of Compliance.....29

Certificate of Service.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Broward County v. La Rosa</i> , 505 So. 2d 422, 423 (Fla. 1987).....	13
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So. 2d 321, 329 (Fla. 2004).....	9, 12
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E & F</i> , 589 So. 2d 260, 264 (Fla. 1991).....	12
<i>City of Temple Terrace v. Tozier</i> , 903 So. 2d 970, 974 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	20
<i>Commission on Ethics v. Sullivan</i> , 489 So. 2d 10, 12 (Fla. 1986).....	11, 17, 18, 19
<i>Department of State v. Martin</i> , 916 So. 2d 763, 773 (Fla. 2005).....	20
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 945 So. 2d 1136, 1143 (Fla. 2006).....	9
<i>E. Air Lines, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 455 So. 2d 311, 317 (Fla. 1984).....	20
<i>Florida Ass’n of Professional Lobbyists, Inc. v. Division of Legislative Information Servs. of the Florida Office of Legislative Servs.</i> , 2008 WL 1808820 (11th Cir. Apr. 23,2008).....	1, 2, 6, 7
<i>Florida Motor Lines, Inc. v. Railroad Commissioners</i> , 129 So. 876, 881 (Fla. 1930).....	11, 18
<i>Florida National Bank of Jacksonville v. Simpson</i> , 59 So. 2d 751 (Fla. 1952).....	13
<i>Gmerek v. State Ethics Commission</i> , 569 Pa. 579, 807 A.2d 812 (Pa. 2002).....	26
<i>Henderson v. Foley</i> , 160 So. 522 (Fla. 1935).....	23
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 795 So. 2d 135, 137 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001).....	11

<i>Notami Hosp. of Florida, Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 927 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006).....	17
<i>Peters v. Meeks</i> , 163 So. 2d 753 (Fla. 1964).....	17
<i>Seminole County Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Long</i> , 422 So. 2d 938, 941-942 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1982).....	16
<i>Simms v. Dep’t of Health and Rehabilitative Services</i> , 641 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	11
<i>State v. Helseth</i> , 140 So. 655 (Fla. 1932).....	23
<i>State v. City of Palmetto</i> , 126 So. 781(Fla. 1930).....	23
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Brumbaugh</i> , 355 So. 2d 1186, 1191-92 (Fla. 1978).....	25
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 124 So. 44 (Fla. 1929).....	23

CITATIONS:

Florida Constitution

Article II, Section 3.....	6, 8
Article III, Section 4.....	17
Article III, Section 3(c)(1).....	20, 21
Article III, Section 7.....	20, 21, 22
Article V, Section 1.....	18
Article V, Section 3(b).....	7
Article V, Section 3(b)(6).....	1

Article V, Section 15.....24

Laws of Florida

Chapter 2005-359,.....2

Florida Statutes

Florida Statutes § 11.040(6).....3

Florida Statutes § 11.045.....1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 13, 18, 19

Florida Statutes § 11.045(3)(a)1.c.....2

Florida Statutes § 11.045(3)(a)2.b.....3

Florida Statutes § 11.045(4)(a).....3

Florida Statutes § 11.045(7).....3, 9

Florida Statutes § 20.02(1).....11

Florida Statutes § 112.3215.....2, 3

Florida Statutes § 112.3215(5)(a)1.c.....2

Florida Statutes § 112.3215(5)(a)2.b.....3

Florida Statutes § 112.3215(6)(a)1.....3

Florida Statutes § 112.3215(8)(a).c.....3

Florida Statutes § 112.3215(9).....4

Florida Statutes § 112.3215(10).....4

Florida Statutes Chapter 120.....19

Florida Bar Rules

Rule 4-1.6.....27

Rule 4-3.9.....25

Rule 6-3.5(c)(1).....25

Florida Senate Bill

Florida Senate Bill SB 6B.....Passim

Florida Senate Rules

Rule 9.8.....16

Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 9.030(a)(2)(C).....1

Rule 9.150.....6

Rule 9.150(a).....1

Pennsylvania Statute

65 Pa. C.S. § 1303.....26

Misc.

Proclamation of Governor Jeb Bush, Nov. 4, 2005.....21
